
No. 03-17-00812-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

AHMAD ZAATARI, MARWA ZAATARI, JENNIFER GIBSON HEBERT,
JOSEPH "MIKE" HEBERT, LINDSAY REDWINE, RAS REDWINE VI,
AND TIM KLITCH

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

&

STATE OF TEXAS

Intervenor-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS AND STEVE ADLER, MAYOR OF THE CITY
OF AUSTIN

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

*From the 53rd Judicial District Court, Travis County, Texas
Cause No. D-1-GN-16-002620*

CROSS-APPELLANTS CITY OF AUSTIN AND
MAYOR STEVE ADLER'S REPLY BRIEF

Laurie Ratliff
State Bar No. 00784817
IKARD RATLIFF P.C.
2630 Exposition Blvd., Suite 118
Austin, Texas 78703
Telephone: (512) 472-6696
Telecopier: (512) 472-3669
Laurieratliff@ikardratliff.com

Anne L. Morgan
State Bar No. 14432400
Meghan L. Riley
State Bar No. 24049373
City of Austin-Law Department
P.O. Box 1546
Austin, Texas 78767-1546
Telephone: (512) 974-2458
Telecopier: (512) 974-1311
Meghan.Riley@austintexas.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS
Oral argument requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The City retains immunity for zoning decisions	1
A. The City has broad authority to regulate the use of property	1
B. The filing of a declaratory-judgment action does not waive immunity	4
C. Appellants must have a facially valid constitutional claim to defeat the City's immunity	5
D. Appellants have no constitutionally-protected right in the use of their property	8
E. Appellants' authorities are not controlling.....	13
II. The trial court lacked jurisdiction under the UDJA.....	18
A. There is no <i>per se</i> injury	19
B. The UDJA requires a justiciable, not hypothetical, controversy	20
C. A controversy must be ripe to support jurisdiction.....	25
D. Appellants and the State's claims are not ripe.....	31
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ainsworth v. Oil City Brass Works</i> , 271 S.W.2d 754 (Tex. Civ. App.—Beaumont 1954, no writ).....	21
<i>Atmos Energy Corp. v. Abbott</i> , 127 S.W.3d 852 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, no pet.).....	27
<i>Board of Adjustment of City of Dallas v. Winkles</i> , 832 S.W.2d 803 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1992, writ denied)	4
<i>Bonham State Bank v. Beadle</i> , 907 S.W.2d 465 (Tex. 1995).....	21
<i>Brooks v. Northglen Ass'n</i> , 141 S.W.3d 158 (Tex. 2004).....	20
<i>Chenault v. Phillips</i> , 914 S.W.2d 140 (Tex. 1996).....	4
<i>City of Brookside Vill. v. Comeau</i> , 633 S.W.2d 790 (Tex. 1982).....	2
<i>City of Dallas v. Trammell</i> , 101 S.W.2d 1009 (Tex. 1937).....	6
<i>City of La Marque v. Braskey</i> , 216 S.W.3d 861 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, pet. denied)	10-11, 16
<i>City of New Braunfels v. Stop the Ordinances Please</i> , 520 S.W.3d 208 (Tex. App.—Austin 2017, pet. pending)	17-18
<i>City of Pharr v. Tippitt</i> , 616 S.W.2d 173 (Tex. 1981).....	3
<i>City of San Antonio v. Arden Encino Partners, Ltd.</i> , 103 S.W.3d 627 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2003, no pet.).....	2-3, 8-10

<i>City of University Park v. Benners</i> , 485 S.W.2d 773 (Tex. 1972).....	2-3, 8-9, 11, 16
<i>City of Waco v. Texas Nat. Res. Conversation Comm'n</i> , 83 S.W.3d 169 (Tex. App.—Austin 2002, pet. denied)	21-23, 27
<i>Eggemeyer v. Eggemeyer</i> , 554 S.W.2d 137 (Tex. 1977).....	15-16
<i>Harvel v. Texas Dep't of Ins.—Div. of Workers Comp.</i> , 511 S.W.3d 248 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi-Edinburg 2015, pet. denied)	17
<i>High Mountain Ranch Group, LLC v. Niece</i> , 532 S.W.3d 513 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2017, no pet.).....	29
<i>Iranian Muslim Org. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 615 S.W.2d 202 (Tex. 1981).....	19
<i>Klumb v. Houston Mun. Emps. Pension Sys.</i> , 458 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2015).....	5-7
<i>Lamar Univ. v. Jenkins</i> , No. 09-17-00213-CV, 2018 WL 358960 (Tex. App.—Beaumont January 11, 2018, no pet.).....	8
<i>Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 964 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1998).....	2-3, 31
<i>Mbogo v. City of Dallas</i> , No. 05-17-00879-CV, 2018 WL 3198398 (Tex. App.—Dallas June 29, 2018, no pet. h.)	7-8
<i>Mitz v. Texas State Bd. of Veterinary Med. Exam'rs</i> , 278 S.W.3d 17 (Tex. App.—Austin 2008, pet. dism'd)	24
<i>Patterson v. Planned Parenthood of Houston & S.E. Tex., Inc.</i> , 971 S.W.2d 439 (Tex. 1998).....	25, 30
<i>Public Util. Comm'n of Texas v. City of Austin</i> , 710 S.W.2d 658 (Tex. App.—Austin 1986, no writ)	19-20

<i>Riner v. City of Hunters Creek</i> , 403 S.W.3d 919 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2013, no pet.).....	4
<i>Robinson v. Parker</i> , 353 S.W.3d 753 (Tex. 2011).....	25
<i>Sheffield Dev. Co. Inc. v. City of Glenn Heights</i> , 140 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. 2004).....	2
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 869 S.W.2d 941 (Tex. 1994).....	4
<i>Texas Comm'n on Env'l. Quality v. Guadalupe County Groundwater Conservation Dist.</i> , No. 04-15-00433-CV, 2016 WL 1371775 (Tex. App.—San Antonio April 6, 2016, no pet.)	29-30
<i>Texas Dep't of Banking v. Mount Olivet Cemetery Ass'n</i> , 27 S.W.3d 276 (Tex. App.—Austin 2000, pet. denied)	23-24
<i>Texas Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Moore</i> , 985 S.W.2d 149 (Tex. App.—Austin 1998, no pet.)	21
<i>Texas Parks & Wildlife Dep't v. Sawyer Trust</i> , 354 S.W.3d 384 (Tex. 2011).....	5
<i>Texas Rice Land Partners, Ltd. v. Denbury Green Pipeline-Texas, LLC</i> , 363 S.W.3d 192 (Tex. 2012)	15
<i>Texas S. Univ. v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 212 S.W.3d 893 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, pet. denied)	11
<i>Trinity Settlement Servs., LLC v. Texas St. Securities Bd.</i> , 417 S.W.3d 494 (Tex. App.—Austin 2013, pet. denied)	21, 26-28
<i>Village of Tiki Island v. Ronquille</i> , 463 S.W.3d 562 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2015, no pet.)	13-15
<i>Waco Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Gibson</i> , 22 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2000).....	25, 28-29

Weatherford v. City of San Marcos,
157 S.W.3d 473 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, pet. denied) 2, 9-10

Williamson Pointe Venture v. City of Austin,
912 S.W.2d 340 (Tex. App.—Austin 1995, no writ) 3, 9, 16

STATUTES

TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 211.001 1

TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 211.003 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

13A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Edward H. Cooper,
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 3532, at 104 (2001 Supp.) 25
